Comparable sales and comparable sales excluding gasoline sales are not reflected in Ahold
Delhaize's financial statements. However, the Company believes that disclosing comparable sales
and comparable sales excluding gasoline sales provides additional useful analytical information to
investors regarding the operating performance of Ahold Delhaize as it neutralizes the impact of, for
example, newly acquired stores in the calculation of sales growth.

Pro forma

Ahold Delhaize defines the pro forma information as the combined net sales of Ahold and Delhaize in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and as adopted by the European Union ("EU"). These
combined net sales are adjusted for:

• Exclusion of the performance of remedy stores and other divestments, and
• Alignment of foreign exchange rates used in the translation of foreign group entities.

For more information on the pro forma numbers, refer to the Pro forma booklet as published on
October 6, 2016.

Pro forma financial information reconciliation for the fourth quarter 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other
Calendar

effect1

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 5,690 (100) — 5,590

Delhaize America 3,675 (9) 303 3,969

The Netherlands 3,226 (18) — 3,208

Belgium 1,164 (5) 121 1,280

Central and Southeastern Europe 1,364 — 94 1,458

Ahold Delhaize Group 15,119 (132) 518 15,505

1. Calendar effect reflects the sales of the former Delhaize operating segments for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9,
2016 which are included in the fourth quarter pro forma information.

Trading Statement

Page 5/5

Financial calendar

Ahold Delhaize's financial year consists of 52 or 53 weeks and ends on the Sunday nearest to
December 31.

Ahold Delhaize's 2016 financial year consists of 52 weeks and ended on January 1, 2017. Ahold
Delhaize's 2015 financial year consisted of 53 weeks and ended on January 3, 2016.

Cautionary notice
Forward-looking statements

This communication includes forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts may be